Population of the 24 senior secondary school students in Zaria education zoneKaduna state is 

(15855). Thatinclude both males (9,555) and females (6,300) with their ages ranging from 

14-21 years, the study covered both science and arts, boarding and day students.But the total 

population of all the SSII students in 24 schools is five Thousand five Hundred and three 

(5503) as attached in the appendix ii. 

3.4Sample and Sampling Technique 

The research employed random sampling technique as the researcher sampled ten schools in 

Zaria educational zone so as to ensure the whole geographical locations of Zaria were equally

[...]

randomly selected by the researcher for the study. The schools are day and boarding schools, 

Arts andscience,boys and girls, with their ages ranging from 14-21.Krejcie and Morgan 

(1970) table for determining sample size of a giving population is adopted which states that 

for population of five thousand five hundred and three (5503), the appropriate sample size 

should be three hundred and sixty (360) students. Therefore it justifies the reason for the 

researcher to use the sample size of three hundred and sixty (360) that are distributed 

according to the population of each schools, which attributes that, the higher the population